
State Water Resources Control Board

PROCEDURAL RULING AND  
CANCELLATION OF HEARING DAY 

The State Water Resources Control Board
Administrative Hearings Office

has commenced a public hearing 
on the petition for change filed by

the City of Solvang

for water-right Permit 15878 (Application 22423),
which authorizes diversions of water from the Santa Ynez River (underflow)

in Santa Barbara County.

The public hearing began on 
November 6, 2023, and continued on November 8 and 9 and December 4 and 6;

The hearing will continue on 
December 13, 2023, beginning at 9 a.m.

The previously scheduled hearing day on December 7, 2023, is CANCELLED.

Representatives of parties and other people who want to participate in this hearing may 
access these Zoom teleconferences by using the following link and call-in information:

Please access Zoom by using the link:

https://waterboards.zoom.us/j/92786481140?pwd=b2xXK2ErbTdyenh3ZTFUUEJvSHdZ
QT09 with Meeting ID: 927 8648 1140 and Passcode: 786867

or by calling in at: +16699009128,,92786481140#,,,,*786867# US (San Jose)

Interested members of the public who would like to watch this hearing without
participating may do so through the Administrative Hearings Office YouTube

channel at:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCM-gmipRyd7Nw-g8l-C7Nig/videos?view=57 

https://waterboards.zoom.us/j/92786481140?pwd=b2xXK2ErbTdyenh3ZTFUUEJvSHdZQT09
https://waterboards.zoom.us/j/92786481140?pwd=b2xXK2ErbTdyenh3ZTFUUEJvSHdZQT09
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCM-gmipRyd7Nw-g8l-C7Nig/videos?view=57


3

PROCEDURAL RULING

This procedural ruling follows from the hearing that began on November 6, and 
continued on November 8 and 9, and December 4 and 6.

The hearing officer cancelled the hearing day on December 7. The hearing in this 
matter will continue on December 13, 2023, starting at 9:00 a.m. 

The hearing officer has directed the parties to orally raise any hearsay objections to 
exhibits at the time the exhibits are offered into evidence during the hearing. Any party 
raising a hearsay objection orally during the hearing should also submit those objections 
in writing to the AHO by the end of the day (11:59 p.m.) on December 20, 2023. Parties 
may respond to any hearsay objections in writing by the deadline for submission of 
closing briefs.

The deadline for submission of closing briefs is extended until February 1, 2024.  

HEARING SCHEDULE AND DEADLINES

Deadlines / Schedule Date and Time 
Hearing day. December 13, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. 
Deadline for parties to file hearsay objections in 
writing with the AHO.

December 20, 2023, by 11:59 p.m. 

Deadline for parties to submit closing briefs. February 1, 2024, by 11:59 p.m.

Date: December 7, 2023     /s/ Nicole Kuenzi
Nicole Kuenzi
Presiding Hearing Officer

Attachment:
-Service List 



SERVICE LIST

B. Tilden Kim
Richards Watson Gershon
350 South Grand Ave., 37th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
tkim@rwglaw.com 
Attorney for City of Solvang

Chelsea O’Sullivan 
847 Monterey Street, Suite 206
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
cosullivan@rwglaw.com
Attorney for the City of Solvang

Stephanie Osler Hastings
Jessica L. Diaz
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
1021 Anacapa Street, 2nd Floor
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
SHastings@bhfs.com 
jdiaz@bhfs.com 
Attorneys for Alisal Guest Ranch

Gary M. Kvistad
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
1021 Anacapa Street, 2nd Floor
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Gkvistad@bhfs.com 
Attorney for Santa Ynez River Water 
Conservation District, ID No. 1

Elisabeth L. Esposito
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
1415 L Street, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814
Eesposito@bhfs.com 
Attorney for Santa Ynez River Water 
Conservation District, ID No. 1

Laurie K. Beale
NOAA Office of General Counsel
GCNW, 7600 Sand Point Way NE
Seattle, WA 98115
laurie.beale@noaa.gov 
Attorney-Advisor for NOAA Fisheries

Rick Bush
NOAA Fisheries
501 West Ocean Blvd., Suite 4200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Rick.Bush@noaa.gov 

Mary Capdeville
Deputy Chief, Southwest Section
NOAA Office of General Counsel
U.S. Department of Commerce
501 W. Ocean Blvd., Suite 4470
Long Beach, CA  90802
mary.capdeville@noaa.gov 

Maggie Hall
Linda Krop
Alicia Roessler
California Trout
Environmental Defense Center 
906 Garden Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
mhall@environmentaldefensecenter.org 
lkrop@environmentaldefensecenter.org 
aroessler@environmentaldefensecenter.org 
Attorneys for California Trout

Steven M. Torigiani
Brett A. Stroud
Young Wooldridge, LLP
1800 30th St., 4th Floor
Bakersfield, CA 93314
storigiani@youngwooldridge.com 
bstroud@youngwooldridge.com 
kmoen@youngwooldridge.com 
wgerl@youngwooldridge.com 
cobrien@youngwooldridge.com 
Attorneys for Santa Ynez River Water 
Conservation District
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Paeter Garcia, General Manager
Santa Ynez River Water Conservation 
District, ID No. 1
P.O. Box 157
Santa Ynez, CA 93460
pgarcia@syrwd.org 

Randy Murphy
City Manager, City of Solvang
1644 Oak Street
Solvang, CA 93463
randym@cityofsolvang.com 

Lena Germinario
Stephen Puccini 
Office of General Counsel
California Department of Fish and Wildlife
P.O. Box 944209
Sacramento, CA 94244-2090
lena.germinario@wildlife.ca.gov 
stephen.puccini@wildlife.ca.gov 
Attorneys for California Department of Fish and Wildlife

Sam Bivins
Downey Brand LLP
621 Capitol Mall, Fl. 18, 
Sacramento, CA 95814
sbivins@downeybrand.com 
nchapman@downeybrand.com 
pcantle@ccrb-board.org 
Attorney for Cachuma Conservation Release Board

Administrative Hearings Office
adminhrgoffice@waterboards.ca.gov 
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